On or about October 1 of each contract year, employees certified as 

Emergency Medical Technician I (EMT-I) and required by the agencies to 

maintain said certification will receive an annual skill premium of $700.  

Effective July 1, 2019 the skill premium will be increased to seven 

hundred seventy-five dollars ($775).  Employees certified as EMT-I’s but 

not required by the agencies to maintain said certification will receive an 

annual skill premium of $600. 

c. Commencing in October of each contract year, employees certified as 

Paramedic (EMT-P) will receive an annual skill premium of $3,700 to be

[...]

by the agency to perform the instructional duties of Field Training Officer, Firearm 

Instructor, or Paramedic Preceptor.  This payment will be made on or about October 1 of 

each contract year.   

Effective July 1, 2019, the Firearms and Paramedic Preceptor Instructional stipends will 

increase to three hundred twenty-five ($325).   

Effective July 1, 2019 the Field Training Officer (FTO) stipend will increase to $1,000.  

Commencing October 1, 2019 this payment will be made in quarterly installments. 

VI. SICK LEAVE AND OTHER LEAVES OF ABSENCE (Article 28 Section 4)